MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP BURLINGTON COUNTY

RESOLUTION 2021-8-13

AUTHORIZING PAID EXCUSED ABSENCE DURING REGULAR BUSINESS HOURS BY MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES AS MEMBERS OF STATUTORY VOLUNTEER ORGANIZATIONS

WHEREAS, New Jersey Statute Title 40A: 9-160.1 entitled "Compensatory Time Off for Employees who are Members of Certain Volunteer Organizations" provides that "The governing body of any municipality shall grant time off from work with pay for municipal employees who are members of the volunteer fire company serving the municipality, volunteers in first aid or rescue squads serving the municipality or volunteer drivers of municipally owned or operated ambulances when such employees are called to respond to alarms occurring during the hours of their employment."

WHEREAS, Mansfield Township has municipal employees who are members of Township volunteer organizations and who would be subject to the statutory exemption.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, that, pursuant to N.J.S. 40A:9-160.1, any municipal employee who is a member of the volunteer fire company serving the municipality, a volunteer in first aid or rescue squads serving the municipality or is a volunteer driver of municipally owned or operated ambulances shall be granted time off with pay when such employee is called to respond to alarms occurring during the hours of his or her employment."; and

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Township Clerk, Administrator and CFO shall maintain a list of municipal employees eligible for the statutory exemption granted herein.

MOTION: GOLENDA SECOND: TALLON

ROLL CALL VOTE

AYES: GOLENDA, TALLON, HIGGINS, OCELLO, MAGEE

NAYS: NONE ABSENT: NONE ABSTAIN: NONE

I, LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and accurate copy of the Resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, at their regular meeting held on August 18, 2021 at the Mansfield Township Municipal Complex, at 7:00 PM.

LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR, Municipal Clerk